
 

  

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Licensing Committee 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at 
 

the The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Tuesday, 28 June 2011 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 

 
1 Apologies    

 
2 Minutes   (Pages 1 - 5) 

 
3 Deputations / Public Addresses    

 
4 Declarations of Interest    

 
5 Matters of Urgency which by reason of special 

circumstances the chair is of the opinion should 
be considered   

 

 
6 Multi Agency Checks of Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Drivers and Vehicles   
(Pages 6 - 8) 

 
7 Review of Criminal Record Bureau checks for 

Hackney/Private Hire Drivers   
(Pages 9 - 11) 

 
8 Licensing Authority Supporting Evidence   (Pages 12 - 32) 

Contains evidence in support of items 9 through to 13.  Copies were sent to all relevant 
parties.  
9 Exclusion of Public and Press    

The Chair to Move: 
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 
against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 
12a to such act.”  
10 Review of a Private Hire Drivers Licence   (Pages 33 - 44) 

Contained in the full agenda only.  

11 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   (Pages 45 - 57) 

Contained in the full agenda only. 
  



 

Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

12 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   (Pages 58 - 67) 

Contained in the full agenda only. 
  
13 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   (Pages 68 - 77) 

Contained in the full agenda only. 
  
14 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence   (Pages 78 - 90) 

Contained in the full agenda only. 
  
15 Review of a Hackney Carriage Licence   (Pages 91 - 100) 

Contained in the full agenda only. 
  
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
Exempted Under Schedule, 12A of L.Govt Act 1972, Para No: -   
 



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 March 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Capstick, Caswell, Conroy, Duncan, Lill, Reeve, 

Varnsverry and Woods 
COUNCILLOR APOLOGIES Councillor Chaudhury 
OFFICERS: Mehboob Kassam 
 Phillip Bayliss (Senior Licensing Officer) 
 
FOR THE APPLICANT: Not for publication: By virtue of Paragraph 1 of part 1 of 

Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972: 
„Information relating to any individual’. 

  
  
  
  
 
FOR THE REPRESENTORS:  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 18 January 2011 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

That the persons referred to in the private part of the agenda be granted leave to address 
the Committee.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor PM Varnsverry declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 8 as Ward 
Councillor and announced that she would be leaving prior to the commencement of this 
item.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

The Chair reminded members of a forthcoming Sub-Committee hearing for Far Cotton 
Working Men‟s Clubs on 16 March 2011 at 14:00. 
 
The Chair also wished to thank the Committee for its support over the last two years, 
including those who continually volunteer for the Sub-Committees.  
 

6. APPLICATION FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - URBAN 
TIGER, WELLINGBOROUGH ROAD NORTHAMPTON 

The Chair introduced the Committee and welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

 
Outline of the Application by the Licensing Officer 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application by Urban Crowds Limited for a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence in respect of Urban Tiger, Wellingborough Road, 
Northampton and noted that there had been over 70 objections received from interested 
parties.  He then explained the procedure for the hearing. 
 
Application for the Premises Licence 
It was explained that the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence was a new procedure but it 
was confirmed that the venue had been trading with a Premises Licence for many years.  It 
was noted that the owner was a responsible Licence holder and that his family had been 
running Public Houses in the area for approximately 30 years. 
 

It was raised that this Licensing Authority had already deemed the location of the venue as 
appropriate for Sexual Entertainment and therefore the appropriateness of the venue should 
not need to be a consideration for this Sub-Committee. 
 
She noted the genuine concerns of the objectors but stated that generic views not 
specifically regarding this club were, with the greatest of respect, not relevant.  It was felt 
that objectors views concerning external advertising had been addressed in conditions, 
which only allow the club to use advertising material approved by this Licensing Authority. 
 The on road advertising would also be removed with immediate effect.  The issue of 'rights' 
was also raised, but it was requested that is the Committee take Rights into consideration 
that this would also apply to the applicant, the dancers and the customers who enjoy the 
premises.  It was noted that the Police had no objection to the application. 
 
The Applicants witness, Aimee Albiston was confirmed as a dancer at the club for the last 2 
½ years while completing her Masters Degree at Northampton University.  As a dancer for a 
total of 6 years Ms Albiston noted that she chose to stay at this specific venue and 
commented on behalf of all of the dancers that it was a nice place to work, good 
environment, that staff were well looked after and were all good friends who socialised 
together.  She felt it was important to put across the views of the dancers, noting that they 
wanted to be there, felt safe and that there was a waiting list of girls trying to get into that 
venue. 
 
Questions to the Applicant / Witness 
The Applicants representative was asked about the types of advertising used by the venue 
in the past and raised an issue with advertising previously dealt with by this Licensing 
Authority. The possibility of the venue being used for an alternative use such as a bar or 
club was also raised. 
 
The witness was requested to advise of the payment structure for the dancers, the 
employment basis and what affect closure of the venue would have on those dancers.  It 
was noted that dancers were self-employed but as many were students or single mothers, 
the loss if their positions may necessitate benefit claims. 
 
Members questioned the safety and security on the premises.  It was confirmed that the 
dancers were well looked after with their own lockers, security cameras and having an 
escort to their cars. 
 
Members questioned the links between dancing in a Sexual Entertainment Venue and 
prostitution.  Ms Albiston did not see the link and has never witnessed or heard of this during 
her career.  
 
Representation by the Representors 

2



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

Objector Julie O'Bierne wished to raise the link between an increase in Sexual 
Entertainment venues and the increase in violence toward women.  She noted that there 
had been statistics from areas such as Camden where the opening of venues such as this, 
and the sexualization and availability of women had led to a lack of respect for women 
culminating in an increase in violence and rape in 
[...]
iger, Wellingborough Road, Northampton.   
 
The Grant of the Licence was subject to the licence conditions offered by the applicant and 
subject to: 
 

 Paragraph 3 - change “Council” to “Licensing Authority”; 

 Paragraph 5 – be amended to 21 instead of 18; 

 Paragraph 10 – “particularly women” be deleted; 

 Paragraph 13 and 14 – change “Council” to “Licensing Authority”; 

 Paragraph 15 – delete “decorum” and insert “which does not offend public decency”; 

 Paragraph 17 – after “installed” add “outside within the curtilage of the premises and 
inside the premises”; 

4



 

 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 1 March 2011 

 Paragraph 25 – take out “full”; and 

 Paragraph 27 – insert comma after “sex act”. 
 
All parties have the right to appeal the Sub-Committees decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the date of decision. 
 
  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

8. REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and confirmed that he 
was happy to go ahead with the hearing at this time.  The Licensing Officer then outlined the 
circumstances for the review of the licence as set out in the report. 
 
Not for publication: By virtue of Paragraph 1 of part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972: „Information relating to any individual’. 
It was therefore, 
 

RESOLVED:  

1. That the driver on a balance of probability was not a fit 
and proper person to hold a Private Hires Driver‟s 
Licence; and 

2. That the Driver‟s Private Hire Licence be revoked with 
immediate effect following a period of 21 days after his 
receipt of notification from the Licensing Authority during 
which time he had the right to appeal to the Magistrates. 

  
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
 

5



 
 

Name of Committee: 
 
Meeting Date: 

 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Corporate Manager:  
 
Agenda Status: 

 LICENSING 
 
28th June 2011 
 
Public Protection 
 
Steve Elsey 
 
Public part of Agenda 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Multi Agency Checks of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers and vehicles in Northampton.  
Drivers Induction Course. 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

That the report be noted 

 
2. Summary 
 

Multi Agency checks are an integral part of the Licensing Department’s enforcement 
strategy.  During the previous three months checks on vehicles used for Hackney and 
Private Hire work and also those used for school transport have taken place.  These 
checks have taken place both during the day and during the evening.  Daytime checks 
have been introduced following concerns that the vehicles used during the day have not 
been targeted in the past.  These checks are in addition to the random checks 
undertaken by the Licensing Team. 

 
3. Report Background  
 

Of the recent checks 12th May 2011 (Daytime check) and 13th May 2011 (an Evening 
check) a total of 53 vehicles were examined by the Vehicle and Operators Services 
Agency, the Police and Licensing Enforcement officers. Drivers details were also 
checked by NBC Fraud Section. 
 
Of those vehicles checked the following actions were taken: 

1. 6 vehicles received Immediate Prohibitions; 
2. 11 vehicles received Delayed Prohibitions; 
3. 2 drivers were issued with Fixed Penalty Notices for defective tyres; and 
4. 38 drivers were cautioned by Licensing Officers for breaches of Council 

Conditions. (A number of these drivers received multiple cautions. 
 

6

Agenda Item 6



Defects on vehicles included Tyres with tread below the legal limit, brake defects, lighting 
defects and s
[...]
 – Road Policing Unit – re vehicle stop, 
documentation check and road traffic issues; 

 HM Revenue and Customs – duty free fuel; 

 Department of Work and Pensions (Fraudulent claims); and 

 Special Branch/Border Agency (Undisclosed). 

 
7. Compliance Issues 
 

Finance Comments 

N/A 

Legal Comments 

To Ensure Safety – Protection of The Public 

Crime and Disorder Issues 

N/A 

Equality Impact Assessments 

N/A 

Human Rights Act Implication 

N/A 

Other compliance Issues 

None 

 
8. Background Papers 
 

Title Description Source 

Multi Agency Check File   

 
 

Name Signature  Date Ext. 

Author Mr P Bayliss 
 

09.06.2011 7099 

Corporate Manager Steve Elsey 
 

  

Director Julie Seddon 
 

  

 

8



 
 

Name of Committee: 
 
Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Corporate Manager:  
 
Agenda Status: 

 LICENSING 
 
28 June 2011 
 
Public Protection 
 
Steve Elsey 
 
Private part of Agenda 

 
 

Report Title 
 

Review of Criminal Record Bureau checks for 
Hackney/Private Hire Drivers. 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

That the Committee consider and determine the report and confirm that Criminal Record 
Bureau checks should be carried out as recommended by the Department for Transport 
and Criminal Records Bureau and become a Condition of being granted a 
Hackney/Private Hire licence.  

 
2. Summary 
 

In February 2010 the Department for Transport (DfT) released new guidelines for Local 
Authorities when determining whether, or not, a licence to drive Hackney/Private Hire 
vehicles should be granted and recommended conditions relating to drivers and 
vehicles. Within those guidelines is a reference to Criminal Record Bureau checks and 
the recommendation that checks should be carried out on first application and every 
three years thereafter. 
 
This procedure was introduced by the Licensing Department when Police Checks were 
discontinued and has continued to the present day. It has not been included as a 
condition in the Condition Booklet. 

 
3. Repor
[...]
ine relating to Criminal Record Bureau checks as set 
out in the latest guidance issued by the Department for Transport and the Criminal 
Records Bureau. To reduce the level of check from the Enhanced check to a Standard 
check. 

 
5. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications) 
 

None. 

 
6. Consultees (Internal and External) 
 

Internal Legal Department 

External Department for Transport (Guide for Hackney/Private Hire). 
Criminal record Bureau. (Guidelines with regard to Enhanced Checks). 

 
7. Compliance Issues 
 

Finance Comments 

None. 

Legal Comments 

 

10



Crime and Disorder Issues 

Ensure the safety of the public. 

Equality Impact Assessments 

None.  This procedure would apply to any applicant for a Hackney/Private Hire Licence. 

Human Rights Act Implication 

N/A 

 
 

Title Description Source 

Home Office Guidelines 
 
Department for Transport 
 

Relevance of Convictions 
 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing 
Best Practice Guidance 
 

Mr P Bayliss 
 
 
Mr P Bayliss 

 

Name Signature  Date Ext. 

Author P Bayliss 
 

15.6.11 7099 

Corporate Manager Steve Elsey 
 

  

Director Julie Seddon 
 

  

 

Other compliance issues 
8. Background Papers 

11



        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Northampton Borough Council 
 

Greyfriars Bus Station 
Operating Procedures 

 
 

12

Agenda Item 8



        

Introduction 
 
 
Northampton Borough Council (NBC) under the Directorate of Environment & Culture, 
Town Centre Operations Division has responsibility for the management of Greyfriars Bus 
Station. 
 
The following procedures relate to all occupiers and users of the Bus Station.  This 
includes public service vehicles and mini buses, all taxis, contractor vehicles and any 
other vehicles entering the Bus Station. 
 
All users are reminded of their responsibility under the Health and Safety at Work Act 
1974. All employees of the users have responsibilities for their own personal safety and a 
duty of care to their fe
[...]
ructure    01604 - 838920 
 
Electricity       0800 056 8090 
 
Water       08457 145 145 
 
Gas       0800 111 999 

15



        

 
3. Operational Hours 
 

Bus Station - Opening Hours:   
 

Monday  -  Saturday   04.30 – 23.30 hours 
 

Sunday     05.30 – 23.30 hours 
 

NBC Staff Coverage: 
 

Monday  -  Saturday   07.00 – 16.00 hours 
       22.00 – 07.00 hours  
 

Sunday      
 
 

Security Services Operational Hours: 
 

Monday  -  Saturday   07.00 – 19.00 hours 
 

Sunday     08.00 – 19.00 hours 
 
 

Stagecoach Security: 
 

Monday  -  Sunday    22.00 – 06.00 Hours 
 
 
 
 
 

16



        

4. Bus Operators Responsibility: 
 

Bus Operators are fully accountable and responsible for their employees, vehicles, 
sub contractors and any other third parties accessing the Bus Station on their 
behalf. 

 
Bus Operators must ensure all third parties, working on their behalf, are provided 
with a copy of the operating procedures and ensure their compliance. 

 
Bus Operators must comply with the following operating procedures: 

 
a. All buses and mini buses operated by Bus Operators entering the Bus Station 

must be maintained and comply to the appropriate statutory road safety 
regulations as set by VOSA (Vehicle and Operator Services Agency) 

 
b. Ensure no vehicle is left unattended with the engine running 

 
c. Ensure vehicles are left secure with keys and cash removed when unattended 

 
d. Ensure all vehicles are driven by suitably trained and competent employees.   

 
e. Ensure all employees are fit to undertake their duties. 

 
f. Ensure all vehicles comply with the 10 mph speed limit in and around the bus 

station complex. 
 

g. Ensure all vehicles are parked in bays allocated to the Bus Operator 
 

h. Ensure that passengers leave their buses at the allocated bay only 
 

i. Ensure bus drivers do not obstruct bus bays or bus lanes whilst parking 
between journeys 

 
j.  Any bus reversing must use reversing alarms (if fitted) and / or flashin
[...]
nform individual drivers that  
they are no longer allowed in the bus station.  
 
You are one of those drivers and have been checked no less than 24 times exceeding the  
safe speed limit within the station boundaries. Some of those occasions are when the  
station is at its busiest. 
 
This is dangerous and will not be tolerated.  
 
Should you be found in the bus station again especially speeding I will have no alternative  
but to ask the Licensing Committee to decide whether you are a fit and proper person to  
hold a Private Hire driver's licence. 
 
Should you be found not to be a fit and proper person then the committee can suspend,  
revoke or refuse to renew your licence. 
 
Please note that no further warnings will be given.  
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
P Bayliss 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28



 
  

 
PB 
 
  
Mr P Bayliss 
 
01604 837099 
 
pbayliss@northampton.gov.uk 
   
25

th
 May 2010 

 
Dear Mr 
 

Excess Speed Northampton Bus Station 
 
We have been notified by the manager of Northampton Bus Station that during the period 
21st to 23rd May 2010, A total of 76 Taxis and Private Hire vehicles were speed checked 
as they drove through the bus station. A number of these vehicles were travelling at more 
than three times the speed limit. 
 
You are asked to remind your drivers that following the recent fatal accident at that location 
the prime considferation of the management is the safety of the public, the right of access 
to Taxis and Private Hire vehicles is a concession not a right and should this continue this 
concession will be withdrawn. 
 
It is requested that common sense is used when driving where buses are manouvering, 
and passengers may be walking between them. 
 
THE SPEED LIMIT OF 10MPH  IS THERE FOR A REASON.  PLEASE OBSERVE IT and 
remember HEADLIGHTS MUST BE SWITCHED ON AND DRIVERS MUST GIVE WAY 
TO BUSES REVERSING. 
. 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
P Bayliss 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29



 
  

 
PB 
 
  
Mr P Bayliss 
 
01604 837099 
 
pbayliss@northampton.gov.uk 
   
23

rd
 June 2010 

 
Dear Mr 
 

Excess Speed Northampton Bus Station 

 
I have recently written to all Operators with regard to Private Hire Drivers driving 
dangerously through Greyfriars Bus Station.  
 
This advice has been ignored by a number of drivers to such an extent that I have again 
been contacted by the Bus Station Manager and asked to inform one driver that he is no 
longer authorised to drop off or pick up passengers from that location. He drove through 
the bus station at 37mph, the speed limit is 10mph.  
 
The fact that there has recently been a fatal accident at that location would seem to 
emphasize the fact that because of the constant movement of vehicles it can be more 
dangerous to manouvre through the bus station than driving on the road.  
 
The management reserve the right to ban Taxis and Private Hire vehicles from that 
location and have re-iterated the fact that access is a concession not a right. 
 
It was requested that common sense was used when driving where buses are 
manouvering, and passengers are walking  
between them. 
 
Following the latest print out of vehicles exceeding the speed limit (there is a calibrated 
speed camera at that location) I have asked the management of the bus station to make a 
written, formal complaint with regard to any driver driving in a dangerous manner through 
the bus station. I am then prepared to bring that driver before the Licensing Committee 
and call into question whether he/she is a 'fit and proper person' to be a Hackney or 
Private Hire Driver.  
 
Should the Committee decide that the driver is not a 'fit and proper' person they can 
revoke, suspend or refuse to renew that drivers Hackney/Private Hire licence. 
 
Please ensure that all drivers are aware of this course of action there can be no excuses 
for this manner of driving. 
 
 

30



PLEASE REMEMBER THE SPEED LIMIT OF 10MPH IT IS THERE FOR A REASON.  
[...]
12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Multi Agency Checks of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and Vehicles
	7 Review of Criminal Record Bureau checks for Hackney/Private Hire Drivers
	8 Licensing Authority Supporting Evidence
	Calibration Cert GreyFriars
	Letter to Drivers
	Letter to OPerators1
	Letter to OPerators2
	Letterhead drivers

	10 Review of a Private Hire Drivers Licence
	Papers Bablu

	11 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Papers De Palma

	12 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Papers Quereshi

	13 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Papers Uddin

	14 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Papers Ulker

	15 Review of a Hackney Carriage Licence
	Papers Vernon




Minutes of the meeting


1 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28 June 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Caswell (Chair); Councillors Choudary, Conroy, Duncan, Eales, 

Ford, Sargeant and Strachan 
 

APOLOGIES:  Nunn 
 
2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting on 1 March 2011 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ifty Choudary declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in all items as his wife 
holds an operators licence. 
 
Councillor Roger Conroy declared a personal interest in Item 7, as the owner of a Children’s 
Centre who uses taxi’s to collect vulnerable children.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. MULTI AGENCY CHECKS OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVERS AND VEHICLES 

To receive a report from Phil Bayliss, Licensing Manager, on Multi Agency Checks of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and Vehicles. 
 
Members thanked the Licensing Manager for the report but due to the seriousness of the 
issues and offences committed by taxi drivers, they felt that this was not a report for noting 
but something that needed to be followed by this Committee and that the Committee should 
be kept updated on the progress and results of future Multi Agency Checks. 
 
Discussion took place around the serious issues that some of the taxi drivers had been 
given immediate prohibition for, such as defective tyres.  It was noted that these issues 
could cause serious harm to passengers or members of the public. 

 
The Licensing Manager explained why some of the vehicles were dealt with via an 
immediate prohibition and why others were delayed.  This was due to the seriousness of the 
offence and whether the offence led the vehicle or driver to be unsafe or was a technical 
issue such as not carrying the correct documentation.  The Vehicle and Operator Services 
Agency (VOSA) regulated these decisions and it was confirmed that immediate and delayed 
prohibition led to the requirement of an immediate MOT.  This was confirmed as a rigorous 
tool to ensure technical issues were fixed and checked by the relevant inspectors.  The 
Licensing Manager explained that the Committee did not deal with the drivers as the Police 
had the powers during the Multi Agency Checks to administer immediate fines and penalty 
points, in line with relevant regulation.  It was hoped that more Multi Agency Checks would 
happen in the near future. 



2 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Licensing Authority actively step up enforcement in the next few months and 
results of enforcement is monitored by the Committee; and 

 
2. That the report be noted.  
 

7. REVIEW OF CRIMINAL RECORD BUREAU CHECKS FOR HACKNEY/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS 

To receive a report from Phil Bayliss, Licensing Manager, on a Review of Criminal Record 
Bureau checks for Hackney/Private Hire Drivers. 
 
Members strongly emphasised that they would prefer to keep the Enhanced Criminal 
Record Bureau (CRB) Disclosure as standard.  They confirmed that due to the number of 
young and vulnerable people who regularly use taxis in the Borough, the enhanced disclose 
was suitable and necessary.   
 
Members enquired as to why there needed to be a change and what predicament that not 
obeying to regulation, would put the Licensing Manager and the Licensing Authority in.  It 
was confirmed that the Licensing Manager was only able to share information from a 
Standard CRB Disclosure, as this was all that was recommended by the Department for 
Transport and Criminal Records Bureau.  He noted that any information that was viewed by 
him on the Enhanced Disclosed was to be kept confidential which may put him in a situation 
where he is aware of issues that may deem a Licence Applicant not ‘fit and proper’ but is 
unable he would be unable to disclose this information to the Committee.   
 
As an interim measure the Licensing Manager advised that the County Council could 
request that any taxi drivers that tender or have a contract to transport vulnerable persons, 
have an Advanced CRB Disclosure.   
 
The Licensing Manager was confident that common sense would soon prevail with the 
regulations / recommendations from the Department for Transport and Criminal Records 
Bureau and that this authority could again request that all Hackney / Private Hire Taxi 
Drivers have an Enhanced CRB Disclosure.  It was confirmed that until that time we would 
need to use the information that was available to us in the Standard CRB Disclosure. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Chairman of the Committee sign a letter requesting that Northamptonshire 

County Council request Taxi Driver under contract or tender for vulnerable persons 
undergo an Enhanced Criminal Records Bureau Check; and 

 
2. That Criminal Record Bureau checks should be carried out as recommended by the 

Department for Transport and Criminal Records Bureau and become a Condition of 
being granted a Hackney/Private Hire licence.  

 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 



3 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

The Motion was Carried.  
 

10. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and the Licensing Officer 
outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken based on the evidence presented. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the driver on a balance of probability was not a fit and proper person to hold a Private 
Hires Driver’s Licence but the Committee would take no further action at this time.  
 

11. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and the Licensing Officer 
outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken based on the evidence presented. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the driver on a balance of probability was not a fit and proper person to hold a 

Private Hires Driver’s Licence. 
 
2. That the Driver’s Private Hire Licence be suspended for a period of two weeks 

following a period of 21 days after his receipt of notification from the Licensing 
Authority during which time he had the right to appeal to the Magistrates.  

 

12. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that driver had failed to appear at the meeting 
and no apology had been submitted. 
 
The Committee, being satisfied that the Private Hire Driver, had received adequate 
notification of the Meeting, agreed to hear the matter in his absence. 
 
The Licensing Officer then outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee, using evidence contained within the report, made and reached a decision 
with regard to any further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the driver on a balance of probability was not a fit and proper person to hold a 

Private Hires Driver’s Licence. 
 
2. That the Driver’s Private Hire Licence be suspended for a period of one months 

following a period of 21 days after his receipt of notification from the Licensing 
Authority during which time he had the right to appeal to the Magistrates.  

 

13. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that driver had failed to appear at the meeting 
and no apology had been submitted. 



4 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

 
The Committee, being satisfied that the Private Hire Driver, had received adequate 
notification of the Meeting, agreed to hear the matter in his absence. 
 
The Licensing Officer then outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee, using evidence contained within the report, made and reached a decision 
with regard to any further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the driver on a balance of probability was not a fit and proper person to hold a 

Private Hires Driver’s Licence. 
 
2. That the Driver’s Private Hire Licence be suspended for a period of one months 

following a period of 21 days after his receipt of notification from the Licensing 
Authority during which time he had the right to appeal to the Magistrates.  

 

14. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that driver had failed to appear at the meeting 
and no apology had been submitted. 
 
The Committee, being satisfied that the Private Hire Driver, had received adequate 
notification of the Meeting, agreed to hear the matter in his absence. 
 
The Licensing Officer then outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee, using evidence contained within the report, made and reached a decision 
with regard to any further action to be taken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the driver on a balance of probability was not a fit and proper person to hold a 

Private Hires Driver’s Licence; and 
 
2. That the Driver’s Private Hire Licence be suspended for a period of one months 

following a period of 21 days after his receipt of notification from the Licensing 
Authority during which time he had the right to appeal to the Magistrates.  

 

15. REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE 

The driver confirmed that he had received the relevant paperwork and the Licensing Officer 
outlined the circumstances as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken based on the evidence presented. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the driver, on a balance of probability, was a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney 
Carriage Licence.  
 

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting concluded at 7:55 pm 

 
 



5 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2011 

M6468 
 


